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N.S.L. No. 3 of 2009. 

A LAW FOR THE REMUNERATION OF POLITICAL AND PUBLIC 

OFFICE HOLDERS AT THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT LEVEL/ 

DEVELOPMENT AREA IN NASARAWA STATE 

 

 

 
 

 

LAW NO. 3 OF 2009 

 

BE IT ENACTED by the Nasarawa State House of Assembly and by the authority of 

same as follows: 

S1. The Law may be cited as Remuneration of Political and Public 

Office Holders at the Local government Level/Development 

Area Law 2009 and shall be deemed to have come into 

operation on the 7th day of May 2009. 

Citation and 

Commencement. 

S2. The Local Government/Development Area Political and Public 

Office Holders listed in the Schedules to this Law shall be paid 

Annual Basic Salaries and Allowances as specified in the 

Schedules to this Law. 

Salaries and 
Allowances of 

Local Govern-

ment Political 
and Public 

Office Holders 

S3. The remuneration and salaries payable to the office holders as 

contained in the schedules shall not be altered to their 

disadvantage after their election or appointment. 

No disadvant-
age alternation 

after appoint-

ment. 

S4. The Local Government/Development Area Political and Public 

Office holders shall earn remuneration with effect from the 

date of assumption of office. 

Effective date 

of payment. 

S5. The Remuneration of Local Government Political and Public 

Office Holders in Nasarawa State Law 2001 is hereby 

repealed. 

Repeal. 



E5 
No. 3 Vol. 12,  22nd July 2009  Supplement Part E   Nasarawa State of Nigeria Gazette 

 

SCHEDULE  I 

REVENUE MOBILIZATION, ALLOCATION AND FISCAL COMMISSION 

REVIEW REMUNERATION PACKAGE FOR THE LEGISLATIVE ARM OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT COUNCIL 
 

 

Office 

 

Basic Salary 

Motor 

Veh./Maint 

All. 

 

Utilities 

Services 

 

Enter. 

All. 

Recess 

(ABS) 

10% 

Consti- 

tuency 

All. 

 

Personal 

Assist. 

Domes- 

tic  

Staff 

 

Ward 

Robe 

News 

Paper 

All. 

 

Total 

Legis- 

lative 

Leader 

 

1,014,125.00 

 

608,475.00 

 

243,490.00 

 

244,390.00 

 

101,412.50 

 

152,118.75 

 

202,825.00 

 

608,400.00 

 

2002,825.00 

 

152,118.75 

 

3,530,180.00 

Deputy 

Legis- 

lative 

Leader 

 

1,012,500.00 

 

607,500.00 

 

243,000.00 

 

243,000.00 

 

101,250.00 

 

151,875.00 

 

202,500.00 

 

607,500.00 

 

202,500.00 

 

151,875.00 

 

3,523,500.00 

Councillor 950,095.00 570,057.00 228,022.80 228,022.80 95,009.50 142,514.25 190,019.00 570,057.00 190,019.00 142,514.25 3,306,330.60 

 

SCHEDULE  II 

REVENUE MOBILIZATION, ALLOCATION AND FISCAL COMMISSION 

REVIEW REMUNERATION PACKAGE FOR THE EXECUTIVE ARM OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT COUNCIL 

   

75% 

 

75% 

Variation 

in  % 

 

25% 

 

80% 

 

45% 

 

10% 

 

200% 

 

15% 

 

50% 

 

 

Office 

 

Basic 

Salary 

Motor 

Veh./Maint. 

All. 

Domes- 

tic Staff 

All. 

 

Accomm. 

All. 

 

Personal 

Assist. 

 

Utilities 

All. 

 

Enter. 

All. 

 

Leave 

All. 

Consti- 

tuency 

All. 

News- 

Papers 

All. 

 

Hardship 

All. 

 

Total 

Executive 

Chairman 
905,312.00 3,633,248.00 

To be 

provided 
– 227,078.00 272,493.60 408,746.40 90,831.20 222,078.00 

To be 

Provided 
N/A 
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Vice- 

Chairman 
853,056.00 3,412,224.00 639,792.00 – 213,264.00 255,916.80 383,875.20 85,305.60 213,264.00 127,958.00 N/A 

 

Supervi- 

sory  

Councillor  
809,300.00 3,237,200.00 606,975.00 – 202,325.00 242,790.00 364,185.00 80,930.00 N/A 121,395.00 N/A  

Secretary 809,300.00 3,237,200.00 606,975.00 – 202,325.00 242,790.00 364,185.00 80,930.00 N/A 121,395.00 N/A  

Special 

Adviser 

760,076.00 3,040,304.00 570,057.00 – 190,019.00 228,032.80 342,034.20 76,007.60 N/A 114,001.47 N/A  

Total – – – – – – – – – – – – 

 

FOOT NOTE: 

Accommodation rates in the case of Local Government Council Executive are based as follows: 

(i) Local Government in State Capital … … 65% 

(ii) Other Local Government Headquarters outside the State Capital … 45% 

 

SCHEDULE  III 

DEVELOPMENT AREA MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 

Office Remuneration Package 

Administrator 350,000.00 per month 

Member 250,000.00 per month each 
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This printed impression has been carefully compared by me with the bill, which 

has been passed by the Nasarawa State House of Assembly is found by me to be a 

true and correct copy of the bill. 

 

 

 

SULEIMAN ABDULLAHI MUHAMMAD 

Ag. Clerk of the House 

Nasarawa State House of Assembly 

  

 

I assented this 7th day of May 2009 

 

 

 

 ALHAJI ALIYU AKWE DOMA OON, OOM 

 Executive Governor, 

 Nasarawa State of Nigeria. 
 

  

 


