

Nasarawa State of Nigeria Gazette

Published by Authority

No. 3 LAFIA – 22nd July, 2009 Vol. 12

Nasarawa State Notice No. 3 of 2009.

The following is published as supplement to this Gazette:-

N.S. Legal Notice No. 3 of 2009. – A Law for the Remuneration of Political and Public Office Holders at the Local Government Leval/Development Area in Nasarawa State.

N.S.L. No. 3 of 2009.

A LAW FOR THE REMUNERATION OF POLITICAL AND PUBLIC OFFICE HOLDERS AT THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT LEVEL/DEVELOPMENT AREA IN NASARAWA STATE



LAW NO. 3 OF 2009

BE IT ENACTED by the Nasarawa State House of Assembly and by the authority of same as follows:

S1. The Law may be cited as Remuneration of Political and Public Office Holders at the Local government Level/Development Area Law 2009 and shall be deemed to have come into operation on the 7th day of May 2009.

Citation and Commencement.

S2. The Local Government/Development Area Political and Public Office Holders listed in the Schedules to this Law shall be paid Annual Basic Salaries and Allowances as specified in the Schedules to this Law.

Salaries and Allowances of Local Government Political and Public Office Holders

S3. The remuneration and salaries payable to the office holders as contained in the schedules shall not be altered to their disadvantage after their election or appointment.

No disadvantage alternation after appointment.

S4. The Local Government/Development Area Political and Public Office holders shall earn remuneration with effect from the date of assumption of office.

Effective date of payment.

S5. The Remuneration of Local Government Political and Public Office Holders in Nasarawa State Law 2001 is hereby repealed.

Repeal.

SCHEDULE I
REVENUE MOBILIZATION, ALLOCATION AND FISCAL COMMISSION
REVIEW REMUNERATION PACKAGE FOR THE LEGISLATIVE ARM OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT COUNCIL

Office	Basic Salary	Motor Veh./Maint All.	Utilities Services	Enter. All.	Recess (ABS) 10%	Consti- tuency All.	Personal Assist.	Domes- tic Staff	Ward Robe	News Paper All.	Total
Legis- lative Leader	1,014,125.00	608,475.00	243,490.00	244,390.00	101,412.50	152,118.75	202,825.00	608,400.00	2002,825.00	152,118.75	3,530,180.00
Deputy Legis- lative Leader	1,012,500.00	607,500.00	243,000.00	243,000.00	101,250.00	151,875.00	202,500.00	607,500.00	202,500.00	151,875.00	3,523,500.00
Councillor	950,095.00	570,057.00	228,022.80	228,022.80	95,009.50	142,514.25	190,019.00	570,057.00	190,019.00	142,514.25	3,306,330.60

SCHEDULE II
REVENUE MOBILIZATION, ALLOCATION AND FISCAL COMMISSION
REVIEW REMUNERATION PACKAGE FOR THE EXECUTIVE ARM OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT COUNCIL

				Variation								
		75%	75%	in %	25%	80%	45%	10%	200%	15%	50%	
		Motor	Domes-						Consti-	News-		
Office	Basic	Veh./Maint.	tic Staff	Accomm.	Personal	Utilities	Enter.	Leave	tuency	Papers	Hardship	Total
	Salary	All.	All.	All.	Assist.	All.	All.	All.	All.	All.	All.	
Executive	005 212 00	3,633,248.00	To be		227 079 00	272 402 60	109 746 40	00 921 20	222 079 00	To be	N/A	
Chairman	903,312.00	5,055,248.00	provided	_	227,078.00	212,493.00	408,746.40	90,831.20	222,078.00	Provided	IN/A	

E6 Nasarawa State of Nigeria Gazette

No. 3 Vol. 12, 22nd July 2009 Supplement Part E

Vice- Chairman	853,056.00	3,412,224.00	639,792.00	-	213,264.00	255,916.80	383,875.20	85,305.60	213,264.00	127,958.00	N/A	
Supervi- sory Councillor	809,300.00	3,237,200.00	606,975.00	-	202,325.00	242,790.00	364,185.00	80,930.00	N/A	121,395.00	N/A	
Secretary	809,300.00	3,237,200.00	606,975.00	-	202,325.00	242,790.00	364,185.00	80,930.00	N/A	121,395.00	N/A	
Special Adviser	760,076.00	3,040,304.00	570,057.00	-	190,019.00	228,032.80	342,034.20	76,007.60	N/A	114,001.47	N/A	
Total	-	_	-	_	-	_	_	_	_	_	_	_

FOOT NOTE:

Accommodation rates in the case of Local Government Council Executive are based as follows:

- (i) Local Government in State Capital ... 65%
- (ii) Other Local Government Headquarters outside the State Capital ... 45%

SCHEDULE III DEVELOPMENT AREA MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

Office	Remuneration Package
Administrator	350,000.00 per month
Member	250,000.00 per month each

This printed impression has been carefully compared by me with the bill, which has been passed by the Nasarawa State House of Assembly is found by me to be a true and correct copy of the bill.

SULEIMAN ABDULLAHI MUHAMMAD Ag. Clerk of the House Nasarawa State House of Assembly

I assented this 7th day of May 2009

ALHAJI ALIYU AKWE DOMA oon, oom Executive Governor, Nasarawa State of Nigeria.